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DECISION

We grant Audi of America, Inc.’s (“Audi of America”) motion to dismiss.

Procedure

On March 23, 2007, Parktown Imports, Inc. (“Parktown”) filed a complaint citing 
§ 407.825(1),
 and alleging that Audi of America engaged in conduct that is capricious, in bad faith, or unconscionable, and that caused damage to a motor vehicle franchisee or to the public, by awarding a third sales point in the St. Louis metropolitan area to a competitor of Parktown that is in close proximity to Parktown.  The third sales point is Frank Bommarito Oldsmobile, Inc., d/b/a Audi West County (“Bommarito”).  Specifically, Parktown alleges that:

· Audi’s award of the third sales point to Bommarito was in retaliation against Parktown for refusing to move its existing facilities,
 
· Audi did not inform Parktown of its alleged poor performance and allow a chance to cure it before awarding the third sales point to Bommarito,
 and 

· Audi did not give Parktown a chance to comment or submit a proposal before awarding the third sales point to Bommarito.

On April 4, 2007, Bommarito filed a motion to intervene, which we granted on April 6, 2007.  


On April 13, 2007, Audi filed a motion to dismiss.  Audi filed a memorandum in support of its motion on April 19, 2007.  On April 26, 2007, Parktown filed a memorandum in opposition to the motion to dismiss.  Audi filed a reply on April 30, 2007, and Parktown filed a surreply on May 2, 2007.  We heard oral argument on the motion to dismiss on May 2, 2007.  
Analysis

Sections 407.810 through 407.835 are known and cited as the Motor Vehicle Franchise Practices Act (“MVFPA”).
  Parktown brought this case under § 407.825(1), which provides: 
Notwithstanding the terms of any franchise agreement, the performance, whether by act or omission, by a motor vehicle franchisor of any or all of the following acts enumerated in this section are hereby defined as unlawful practices, the remedies for which are set forth in section 407.835: 
(1) To engage in any conduct which is capricious, in bad faith, or unconscionable and which causes damage to a motor vehicle franchisee or to the public[.]


Section 407.825 goes on to specifically define other unlawful practices by franchisors against franchisees, including:  

· to coerce a franchisee to accept delivery of new vehicles or parts that the franchisee has not ordered.  Subsection (2).   

· to unreasonably refuse to deliver new vehicles in reasonable quantities and within a reasonable time.  Subsection (3).  

· to coerce a franchisee to enter into an agreement or do any other act prejudicial to the franchisee by threatening to cancel any franchise or contractual agreement existing between the franchisor and franchisee.  Subsection (4). 

· to terminate, cancel or refuse to continue a franchise without good cause, unless the franchisee substantially defaults in the performance of its obligations or the franchisor discontinues sales of its products in the state.  Subsection (5).  

· to impose unreasonable standards of performance on the franchisee.  Subsection (9).  

Nothing is stated in § 407.825 in regard to challenging the establishment of a new competing dealership.  


Audi argues that we must dismiss for lack of jurisdiction because § 407.825 does not provide a cause of action for an existing motor vehicle dealership to challenge the establishment of a new motor vehicle dealership.  Although Parktown alleges various instances of “dishonest, impulsive and unpredictable conduct,”
 Parktown’s complaint, as a whole, is essentially a challenge to Audi’s award of the third sales point to Bommarito.  The relief that Parktown seeks from this Commission is a:  

final Order finding that Respondent cannot open and award the proposed third point of sales to Bommarito Automotive Group and that all such contracts and agreements related to this transaction are void[.
]


Audi argues that the sole statutory mechanism for challenging the establishment of a new dealership is found in § 407.817, which provides in part: 
3.  Before a franchisor enters into a franchise establishing or relocating a new motor vehicle dealer within a relevant market area where the same line-make is represented, the franchisor shall give written notice to each new motor vehicle dealer of the same line-make in the relevant market area of its intention to establish an additional dealer or to relocate an existing dealer within that relevant market area.  
4.  Within thirty days after receiving the notice provided for in subsection 3 of this section, or within thirty days after the end of any appeal procedure provided by the franchisor, a new motor vehicle dealer may bring an action pursuant to section 407.822 to determine whether good cause exists for the establishing or relocating of a proposed new motor vehicle dealer.  

Section 407.817.1(1) defines the “relevant market area”: 

For purposes of this section, “relevant market area” means: 
(1) For a proposed new motor vehicle dealer or a new motor vehicle dealer who plans to relocate his or her place of business in a county having a population which is greater than one hundred thousand, the area within a radius of six miles of the intended site of the proposed or relocated dealer.  The six-mile distance shall be determined by measuring the distance between the nearest surveyed boundary of the existing new motor vehicle dealer’s principal place of business and the nearest surveyed boundary line of the proposed or relocated new motor vehicle dealer’s principal place of business[.]

The parties agree that Bommarito’s proposed dealership is not within the relevant market area.  Therefore, § 407.817 does not apply.  


Audi cites Boyd v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 916 S.W.2d 311, 315 (Mo. App., E.D. 1995).  In that case, a doctor filled out Medicaid forms. but left them incomplete.  There was no evidence of fraud.  Section 334.100.2 provided cause for discipline for: 

(4) Misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter, including, but not limited to, the following:
(a) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation[.]
*   *   *

(14) Knowingly making, or causing to be made, or aiding, or abetting in the making of, a false statement in any birth, death or other certificate or document executed in connection with the practice of his profession; 
*   *   *

(17) Knowingly making or causing to be made a false statement or misrepresentation of a material fact, with intent to defraud, for payment under the provisions of chapter 208 RSMo, or chapter 630, RSMo, or for payment from Title XVIII or Title XIX of the federal Medicare program[.]
This Commission found cause to discipline for unethical or unprofessional conduct in general, without relying on paragraph (4)(a), and found no cause to discipline under paragraphs (14) and (17).  The court reversed that portion of the decision, finding that “[u]nder the facts of the present case, subdivision (4) cannot be used to find cause to discipline Dr. Boyd.”
  The court stated that when one statute deals with a particular subject in a general way and a second statute addresses a part of the same subject in a more detailed way, the more general should give way to the more specific.
  The court stated that if a doctor is subject to discipline under paragraph (4) for carelessly completing Medicaid forms, then paragraph (17) is unnecessary and meaningless.
  

Audi also relies on American Honda Motor Co. v. Bernardi’s, Inc., 735 N.E.2d 348 (Mass. 2000), where the court held that existing dealerships that were not within the relevant market area of a proposed dealership lacked standing to challenge the proposed dealership.  Massachusetts General Law 93B § 3(a) proscribed “unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts.”  General Law 93B § 4(3)(l) defined such practices to include: 

[a]rbitrarily and without notice to existing franchisees as hereinafter provided, to grant or enter into a franchise or selling agreement to or with an additional franchisee who intends or would be required by such franchise or selling agreement to conduct its dealership operations from a place of business situated within the relevant market area of an existing franchisee or franchisees representing the same line make, or whose specific area or areas of responsibility encompasses or includes all or a substantial portion of the relevant market area of such existing franchisee or franchisees regardless of whether such franchise or selling agreement delineates a specific area of responsibility or 
recites that the area of responsibility of such appointee is to be shared or operated in common with others[.
]

The statute listed eight pertinent but noninclusive circumstances to be considered in making a determination of whether the grant of a new franchise was arbitrary.  Existing dealerships brought an action under G.L. 93B § 4(1), providing:
It shall be deemed a violation of paragraph (a) of section three for any manufacturer [or] distributor . . . to engage in any action which is arbitrary, in bad faith, or unconscionable and which causes damage to any of said parties [including dealers] or to the public[.]

The court held:

The statute [G.L. § 93B] establishes a specific procedure whereby a manufacturer, or distributor, must notify certain existing dealers of its intent to establish a new dealership, see § 4(3)(l), third par., and whereby an existing dealer may challenge a prospective new dealership, see § 4(3)(l), fourth par. . . .  In contrast § 4(1) does not proscribe a particular act or practice, but rather is more general in scope. . . .  To permit a dealer to challenge a proposed new dealership under this general provision would undermine and essentially nullify the statute, and more particularly, its standing requirement (§ 4[3][l], fourth par.), and specific procedures (§ 4[3][l], third & fourth pars.), which are aimed at providing an expedient mechanism for manufacturers, distributors, and dealers “to test, before capital is expended or damage done, the question whether a proposed new dealership unfairly poaches on an existing dealer’s territory.”  Richard Lundgren, Inc. v. American Honda Motor Co., 45. Mass. App. Ct. 410, 415, 699 N.E.2d 11 (1998).  We are bound to “construe the statute to avoid any part of the legislation being meaningless or duplicative.”  Id.[
]

Parktown argues that there are distinctions between the Missouri and Massachusetts statutes.  Section 407.817 requires a determination of whether good cause exists for establishment of a new dealership.  It does not require a finding that the proposal for a new dealership be arbitrary.  In contrast, G.L. 93B § 4(3)(l) provided a remedy when the franchisor’s 
grant of a new franchise was arbitrary and without notice.  G.L. 93B § 4(1) also provided a remedy for conduct that was arbitrary.  In Honda, the court found that where two statutes provided a remedy for arbitrary action on the part of the franchisor, the more specific statute controlled over the general, and the more specific statute was not regarded as meaningless or duplicative.  We recognize that a decision from the appellate court of another state is not binding in Missouri and that the Massachusetts statutes are somewhat different from the Missouri statutes.  However, the statutes are similar, and similar rules of statutory construction apply in Missouri.  
“As a general rule, a ‘chronologically later statute, which functions in a particular way will prevail over an earlier statute of a more general nature, and the latter statute will be regarded as an exception to or qualification of the earlier general statute.’”
  “Where one statute deals with a particular subject in a general way, and a second statute treats a part of the same subject in a more detailed way, the more general should give way to the more specific.”
  Section 407.825 was part of the original MVFPA as enacted in 1980.
  Section 407.817 was not enacted until 2001.
  Because § 407.817 is chronologically later and provides a specific remedy to challenge the establishment of a new dealership, we conclude that it prevails over § 407.825, the earlier statute of a more general nature.  Therefore, any cause of action to challenge the establishment of a new motor vehicle dealership must be brought under § 407.817.  The parties do not dispute that 

§ 407.817 does not apply to this case because Bommarito is outside the relevant market area.  

Parktown cites Thoroughbred Ford, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 908 S.W.2d 719 (Mo. App., E.D. 1995), for the proposition that the court considered § 407.825(1) and (7) “together 
despite the fact that § 825(7) is a more specific prohibition of the prevention of the relocation of a dealership while § 825(1) is a general prohibition of ‘capricious, bad faith, and unconscionable’ conduct.”  Parktown thus argues that “Missouri courts do not interpret § 825(1) to be superseded or eviscerated by the more specific provisions setting up the added protections of statutory presumptions and notice requirements.”  We disagree with this reading of Thoroughbred.  
In Thoroughbred, the plaintiffs argued that Ford violated § 407.825(7) in preventing them from selling Thoroughbred (a Ford dealership) by designating the dealership as a delete point (a dealership that was to be eliminated at the time of a dealer change).  Section 407.825(7) provides that it is unlawful to prevent a franchisee from selling or transferring any part of its interest in the dealership, except under express conditions.  The court held that the plaintiffs’ evidence did not support a cause of action under § 407.825(7), as there was no evidence that they attempted to sell or even desired to sell the dealership.  The plaintiffs in Thoroughbred made a separate claim that Ford violated § 407.825(1) by failing to relocate Thoroughbred, by failing to disclose to its owner that the dealership was located in a “monitored area of growth,” and by failing to disclose to the plaintiffs that it might eliminate the dealership after the release of a market study report.  The court held that the plaintiffs failed to make a submissible case on this claim.  In Thoroughbred, the plaintiffs’ claim under § 407.825(7) was completely different from their claim under § 407.825(1).  Therefore, Thoroughbred should not be relied on as authority for the proposition that Missouri courts do not apply a more specific provision of the MVFPA over a more general provision.  

Parktown also cites Stone Motor Co. v. General Motors Corp., 293 F.3d 456 (8th Cir. 2002), and Kansas City Trailer Sales v. Holiday Rambler Corp., 1994 WL 49932 (W.D. Mo. 1994).  In each of those cases, the plaintiff made claims under multiple paragraphs of § 407.825.  
Those cases do not address the relationship between § 407.825, which was at issue in those cases, and § 407.817, which was not enacted until 2001 and was not at issue in those cases.  

We conclude that § 407.817, the later enacted and specific remedy for challenging the establishment of a new motor vehicle dealership, controls over the general provision, § 407.825.  Parktown has cited no authority convincing us to the contrary.  Therefore, we have no jurisdiction,
 and we grant Audi’s motion to dismiss.
  

SO ORDERED on May 10, 2007.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY 



Commissioner
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